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REGIONAL UPDATES:
Region 1

· Having Regional FTM support meeting on a monthly basis.

· Received PEAS report, as a result the Region will work on: 

· Ensuring FTMs are held at all critical junctures 

· Ensuring fathers are included in FTMs

Strengths from PEAS that were identified were:

· Family Preservation FTMs are being held in a timely matter and involving community supports and children.
Region 2

No Report
Region 3

1.  Date of last Regional Support Meeting.   There were no meetings during the past three months.  However, we have scheduled a Regional Support Meeting on 2/19/10.

2.  Please list any training that has occurred in your Region related to FTMs.  N/A 

3.  Are there additional training needs for your Region?  If so, please list.  Additional training needs will be discussed/identified during the Regional Support Meeting scheduled for 2/10.  We will be requesting the “FTM Training for Social Services Case Managers” for Region 3 staff.  

4.  Any unresolved issues (best practice or policy) related to FTMs that might need to be addressed at a future statewide meeting?  None identified at this time.      

5.  Number of approved facilitators/co-facilitators in your   Region:  11 approved and 3 pending approval.

a. How many approved facilitators has your region lost since the last training?  One facilitator was transferred to another unit within the county, but could continue to conduct FTM’ on a limited basis if the need were to arise. 

b. What is your region doing to accommodate for the loss?  At this time, the loss has not presented any issues with conducting FTMs.     
6.  How are FTMs being used within your Region?   FTMs are currently being utilized, depending on the county, for all of the items listed below with the exception of ILP. We are planning to incorporate ILP in the near future.  (Closures, ILP, Foster Care, Family Preservation, Adoptions, Concurrent Planning, etc.  
7.  Additional Comments:  N/A

Report Completed by:  Bob Gibbs

Email Address:  ragibbs@dhr.state.ga.us

Region 4

June Observations ~ Regional Statistics

Slight reduction in number of Open Cases from May to June

Initial Family Preservation FTM compared to Opened cases = 100%+

Closure Family Preservation FTM compared to Closures = <43%
Initial Placement FTM dropped by over 60% from May to June

Interim Placement FTM increased by nearly doubling from May to June & for the Quarter

Permanency FTM jumped from an average of 2 per month to 13 for June

Placement FTM Closures remain at an average of 1 per month 
Quarterly Observations ~ Regional Statistics
FTM Conducted
Family Preservation:  Initial – 129 [82% of Opened cases] 

  Interim – 11 [no comparative # but avg. 390 cases open each month]
  Closures – 71 [42% of Closures]
Placement:

  Initial – 48 ~ avg. 16 per month




  Interim – 43 ~ avg. 14 per month




  60-Day – 0 




  Permanency – 18 ~ avg. 6 per month (on the rise)




  Closure – 3 ~ avg. 1 per month 
Overall FTM conducted = 323 or avg. 107 per month
Facilitation & Co-facilitation
Butts, Carroll, Lamar, Pike and Upson show general use of co-facilitation

	Family Team Meeting Statistics for Region 4

	Facilitated by DFCS
	SHINES
	APR
	SHINES
	MAY
	SHINES
	JUN
	
	4th T.

	Family Preservation
	OB-378
	
	OB-405
	
	OB-389
	
	
	

	Initial [45 day] includes Open/Close
	O-71
	56
	O-48
	31
	O-38
	42
	
	129

	Interim – any not Initial or Closure
	
	4
	
	4
	
	3
	
	11

	Closure
	C-44
	24
	C-64
	21
	C-61
	26
	
	71

	
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX

	Placement
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Initial [ 3 to 9 day]
	
	20
	
	20
	
	8
	
	48

	Interim – any not Initial, 60-day or Permanency
	
	11
	
	11
	
	21
	
	43

	60-day
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	Permanency
	
	3
	
	2
	
	13
	
	18

	Closure – reunification or adoption 
	
	0
	
	2
	
	1
	
	3

	Sibling Groups added to existing Care          
	SG-34
	
	SG-41*
	
	SG-33*
	
	
	

	* SG – Spalding & Coweta not avail. in SHINES
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX

	Status of Risk
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Very Little
	7
	
	5
	
	5
	
	
	

	Some What
	143
	
	117
	
	107
	
	
	

	Considerable
	224
	
	223
	
	210
	
	
	

	Extreme 
	8
	
	7
	
	8
	
	
	

	None/Not Documented
	0/6
	
	0/8
	
	0/10
	
	
	

	
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX
	XXXX

	Coordinators
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Referrals for FTM
	
	116
	
	97
	
	91
	
	304

	Prep interviews conducted
	
	49
	
	40
	
	32
	
	121

	FTM Conducted
	
	96
	
	96
	
	110
	
	302

	Initials ~ with co-facilitator both FP & PLC
	
	27
	
	9
	
	15
	
	51

	Interims ~ with co-facilitator both FP & PLC
	
	3
	
	3
	
	5
	
	11

	Closures ~ with co-facilitator both FP & PLC
	
	8
	
	4
	
	3
	
	15


OB = Open Beginning of Month
O = Opened During Month
C = Closed During Month
SG = Sibling Group Opened 

Region 5

· No major updates.

· New Approved Mentor.

· SSCM FTM training scheduled in April.

Region 6

· QUIP shows compliance, but struggling with Foster Care FTMs
· In the process of setting up SSCM FTM training.

· Preparing for PEAS review.

· Having permanency round tables twice a month.

· Starting safety round tables.

· Regional FTM support meeting on January 7 created protocol to create consistency with the FTM process, goal to be achieved on April 2010.

Region 7

· Only have two facilitators.

· Averaging 20 FTMs monthly.

· Attended document training to assist Case managers.

· Updating SHINES
 Region 8

      No Report
Region 9

· December 9, 2009 was last FTM Regional Support Meeting.
· Planned and completed a mock FTM at the SS Summit for all SS staff in December 2009.
· Training on planning with a purpose was completed.
· Working on scheduling SSCM FTM training.
Region 10

· Supervisor meeting on January 21, 2010: Discussed QUIP and how FTMs would support criteria needed to meet Regional expectation for next Federal Review3.

· Team of FPS will read a random sample of FTMs to ensure the documentation is capturing all critical information needed to meet the WUIP for the Region.

· Shawn Brown will attend a Unit Meeting on February 17, 2010 and discuss new facilitator training vs. being grandfathered in.

· Working on how to best document the FTM to meet all criteria that is the expectation of the State, Region and county. 

· Currently, Region 10 conducted 123 FTMs for December 2009 for 14 counties. There was 90 projected FTMs projected for January 2010. Dougherty and Colquitt counties are the largest counties within the region and average 25-50 FTMs per month.

· Some of the counties have adapted to using the projection screen in completing their FTMs and have expressed it really save time in re-creating the FTM document for SHINES. 

· An FPS unit will be reading a random sample for our FTMs to ensure they are meeting PEAS and CSFR expectations.
Region 11

· Have a tentative regional support meeting set for first week in February.
· Have an upcoming FTM Facilitator training scheduled in Richmond County.
· Additional needs identified are fathers involvement, getting more CM involvement, support building, documentation in SHINES, and dealing with death in FTMs.
· Have 13 approved facilitators and expecting 8 more to be approved in February.
Region 12

· Preparing for PEAS review.
· Working on documentation in SHINES.
· Using FTM/Summary guide.
· Audit all CCFAs to ensure documentation is in the correct place.
· Lost facilitators to turnover.
· Facilitators are also doing CM job.
Region 13

· Internal training on Family Centered Practice. (5 day training as it relates to FTMs).

· Lots of turnover.

· Still in the process of approving FTM facilitators and case managers that went through FTM facilitator training.
Region 14


No Report
Region 15

· Currently have 8 FTM coordinators, 5 to grandfather in, and 2 interns.
· Wanted to have more SSCM involvement.
· Working on documentation.
· Having round tables for foster care and family preservation.
Region 16

· Currently have 4 mentors.
· In progress of certifying FTM facilitator class participants. 
· Preparing for PEAS review.
· Had PEAS review in September of 2009 and did well.
Region 17

· Hired our first regional FTM facilitator and she will be working in all three counties. 

· Continuing to work with regional protocol and CSFR forms.

· All new workers in the region have signed up for FTM training for case managers and will complete this in March.

· Having issues with receiving FTM referrals in a timely manner.

· Currently have 11 facilitators.

· Currently having FTMs at 9 days, 45 days and case closure. Also seeing an increase in FTMs related to roundtables and safety resources.

Activity – Concurrent Planning Overview presented by Amy Mobley, Education and Training.  Power point presentation is on the FTM Resource Page.

Activity - FTM Policy Review/Updates presented by Mitzi Smith, Policy Section.   The group reviewed pending new FTM policy and provided feedback to Ms. Smith.  Handouts are on the FTM Resource Page.
Next meeting scheduled for May 3, 2010

